(“ETC”,) a pipeline servitude on Red River’s property (the “Property”) in DeSoto Parish 

(the “ETC Servitude Agreement”).  The ETC Servitude Agreement stated in pertinent part:  

Grantor, under threat of expropriation, does hereby grant and 

convey to Grantee an exclusive servitude of use sixty feet (60’) in 

width and eighteen thousand three hundred seventy six and one tenth 

(18,376.10’) linear feet, more or less, for the purposes of 

constructing, maintaining, inspecting, operating, patrolling, 

repairing, replacing, renewing, and removing, in whole or in part, 

one (1) pipeline for the transmission of natural gas, its products,